
525 Written Answers PHALGUNA 13, 1920 (Saka) to OuNtions 526

VPTs In Western RaJesthiln

941. COL. SON A RAM CHOUDHARY: Will the Minister of COMMUNICATIONS be pleased to state:

(a) the number of VPTs planned and installed in Westem Rajasthan especially in Sarmer, Jaisalmer, and Jalore district;

(b) whether the firms whose telephones have been installed are not coming forward to render necessary maintenance service inspite of agreement to this effort;

(c) if so, the reasons therefor; and

(d) the steps taken by the Govemment in this regard?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF
COMMUNICATIONS (SHRI KASINDRA PURKAYASTHA):
(a) No. of VPTs planned and installed in Westem Rajasthan especially in Sarmer, Jaisalmer and Jalore districts are as under.

Telecom
District

Pali

Sikaner

• Jaisalmer

• Sarmer

• Jalore

Jodhpur

Nagore

Total VPTs
existing on

31.01.99

699

513

331

844

471

781

958

Plan Installed during
1998-99 1998-99

BO

45

46

94

40

100

80

upto 31st
Jan .. 1999

46

29

22

56

20

27

31

(b) to (d) Suppliers provide help during the warranty period as per contract. Aher the warranty period, the help is provided by the supplier when Annual Maintenane8
Contract (AMC) Is Signed.

Indian Telegraph Act, 1885

942. SHRI BALASAHES VIKHE PATIL: Will the Minlsler of COMMUNICATIONS be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government propose to repeal Indian Telegraph Act, 1885 and enact a MW act in place thereof;

(b) if so, the details thereof and the reasons therefor;
and

(c) the time by which the new act is likely to be enacted?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF
COMMUNICATIONS (SHRI KASINDRA PURKAYASTHA):
(a) No, Sir. There is no proposal to repeal the Indian Telegraph Act 1885 and enact a new act in its place thereof.

(b) Not applicable In view of (a) above.

(c) Not applicable in view of (a) above.

Targets of ONGC

943. SHRI LAKSHMAN SINGH: wm the Minister of PETROLEUM AND NATURAL GAS be pleased to lItete:

(a) whether the Govemment have cltrected the OU and Natural Gas Commission to shorten the time horizon of its projected targets to improve 011 recovery and provtde ligures of its plans to achieve the target during the lut two to five years;

(b) if so, whether the Govemment have approved the proposal; and

(c) If la, the extent to which the country il hkely to achieve self-sufficiency In the production of oil?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF
PETROLEUM AND NATURAL GAS AND MINISTER OF
STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF PARLIAMENTARY
AFFAIRS (SHRI SANTOSH KUMAA GANGWAR): (a) No
Sir. However, with a view to ensure most optimum recovery from the fields of ONGC, cltscussions are held with ONGC.

(b) and (c) Does not arise in view of the reply (a) above.

Environmental Panel of WB

944. SHAI P.S. GADHAVI: Will the Mlnl .. er of ENVIRONMENT AND FORESTS be pleaMd to etate:

(a) whether the Govemment have propoeed limIting the acope of environmental panel of the World Bank;
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(b) il so, the details thereof; and

(::) the reaction 01 the other developing countries in this regard?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF
ENVIRONMENT AND FORESTS (SHRI BABU LAL
MARANDI): (a) to (c) Government is not aware of any Environmental Panel in the World Bank. Question of limiting the scope thereol does not arise.

Threat to Coral Raef

945. SHRI RAMESHWAR PATIDAR: Will the Minister
01 ENVIRONMENT AND FORESTS be pleased to state:

(a) whether the attention of the Govemment has been drawn to the news-item captioned "Marine life is dying in man-fouled seas' appearing in the Times of India, dated
January 24,1999;

(b) il 50, whether the tourists are increasingly diving In our coral rich waters at various beaches of Lakshadweep Islands;

(c) if 50, whether Govemment have Identified the beaches visited most and made a study to ascertain the extent of damage caused thereby;

(d) il 50, details thereof in this regard;

(e) whether any cases of pilferage, theft or smuggling
01 coral have come to tha notice of the Government;

(f) if so, the details thereof; and

(g) the preventive measures taken/proposed to be takan in this regard?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF
ENVIRONMENT AND FORESTS (SHRI BABU LAL
MARANDI): (a) Yas, Sir. However, the axamples quotad relate to experiments conducted along the coasts of North America particularly near Florida, New York and Gulf of MexicO.

(b) No Sir. DiVing is allowed in very limited numbers and only on 2-3 Islands.

(c) and (d) Does not arise.

(a) No, Sir.

(f) Does not arisa.

(g) In order to ensure that no damage is caused to tha coral reefs of Lakshdweep through excessive diving by tourists the following measures have been adopted.

(i) Local Islanders and Scientists are being trained by professionally qualified diving instructors to maintain a strict vigil on the quality and variety of marine life.

(ii) Careful monitoring is done by tl)e local Science. Technology and Environment
Department.

(iii) Ecology and Environment are the basIc parameters Governing all policy decisions in the Union Territory of Lakshadweep.

Dealership of Gas, DloHI and
Petrol In Kamataka

946. SHRI BASWARAJ PATIL SEDAM: Will the Minister of PETROLEUM AND NATURAL GAS be pleased to Slate:

(a) the number of applications lor the allotment of LPG, Petrol and Diesel outlets in Kamataka pending as on date;

(b) whether delay in selecting dealership IS causing hardship to consumers; and

(c) If 10, the likely time by which these are to be finalised?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF
PETROLEUM AND NATURAL GAS AND THE MINISTER
OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF PARLIAMENTARY
AFFAIRS (SHRI SANTOSH KUMAR GANGWAR): (a) to
(c) In order to mitigate the hardship being laced by the consumers on account of non-selection of dealersl distributors, which has been pending for more then two years, Government constituted two Dealer Selection Boards for Karnataka in October, 1998. Oil Companies have already Issued large number of advertisements and selection process is in progress. It generally takas about 6 to 12 months for commissioning of the dea\ershlpsl distJibutorshtps from the date of Interview.

